value of the related tangible capital asset if it is still in productive use. This cost is
amortized over the useful life of the tangible capital asset. If the related tangible
capital asset is unrecognized or no longer in productive use, the asset retirement
costs are expensed.

k. Change in accounting policy:
 Effective April 1, 2022, SkilledTradesBC adopted the new Public Sector
Accounting Handbook Standard, PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations. The
standard requires the reporting of legal obligations associated with the retirement of
tangible capital assets by public sector entities. The standard was adopted on the
modified retroactive basis at the date of adoption. Under the modified retroactive
method, the discount rate and assumptions used on initial recognition are those as
of the date of adoption of the standard. The impact of adoption of this standard was
as follows:

SkilledTradesBC

2022/23 Annual Service Plan Report  Page | 34

3. Due from Government and Other Organizations

2023 2022
Provincial government 3,866 4,833
Federal government 136 150
 4,002 4,983

4. Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities

2022

Restated

2022
Originally
presented Restatement

Tangible capital assets - cost 22,885 22,534 351

Accumulated amortization – tangible capital assets 14,083 13,817 266

Asset retirement obligation (refer to note 8) 453 - 453

Accumulated surplus beginning of year 8,613 8,936 323
Accumulated surplus end of year 8,619 8,987 (368)

Amortization of tangible capital assets 1,374 1,342 32

Accretion expense 13 - 13

 2023 2022
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 3,029 3,737
Accrued vacation pay 308 271
Salaries and benefits payable 57 2
 3,394 4,010

SkilledTradesBC

2022/23 Annual Service Plan Report  Page | 35

5. Employee Future Benefits

Information about obligations for retirement benefits and other employee future benefits
is as follows:
a. Retirement and other employee future benefits – pension plan

SkilledTradesBC and its employees contribute to the Public Service Pension Plan (a
jointly trusteed pension plan). The Public Service Pension Board of Trustees,